

ANNO DECIMO SEXTO

GEORGII V REGIS. A.D. 1925.

No. 1706.

An Act to authorise the granting of a further Loan of Ten Thousand Pounds to the Royal Agricultural and Horticultural Society of South Australia, Incorporated, and for other purposes,

[Assented to, December 24th, 1925.]

E it Enacted by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the B with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Adelaide Show Grounds Short titles. Act Amendment Act, 1925".
- (2) The Adelaide Show Grounds Acts, 1913 and 1923, and this Act may be cited together as the "Adelaide Show Grounds Acts, 1913 to 1925".
- 2. (1) In addition to the sums authorised by the Adelaide Show Further loan to Grounds Acts, 1913 and 1923, to be lent the Government of the State may lend to the Royal Agricultural and Horticultural Society of Society, Incorporated. South Australia, Incorporated, the sum of Ten Thousand Pounds.

Royal Agricultural and Horticultural

(2) The said loan shall bear interest at the rate of Five Pounds Ten Shillings per centum per annum and shall be repayable by the Society in the manner set out in paragraph 6 of the draft agreement contained in the Schedule to the Adelaide Show Grounds Act, 1913.

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

TOM BRIDGES, Governor.